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IRC§61 03 prohibits the re.leaseof r~turnsal1ldretuminformation unlel;sdiSGlosur:e is 
authori;z;ed by Title 26. The SeNice'sFOIAregulations specify that,in orderto be:. 
processed, all requests thatinvolvethe disOlosure of recor~sthat may be limited by 
statute orregulCition, including requests fordocumenfsthalareprotectedbyfRC§ 
6103, must establish the righfof the person making the reqLJesttothe disClO~l,Jr$qfthe 
records in question. See26G.F.R.§ 601]04(C)(4)(i)(E). . i' 

Specifically, when a person is requesting records perl:ainingtoPtherpersonslpr; 
businesses, "the' requester shaII fu rn ish aproperlyex1ecuted power ofattornd,y,PriiVacy 
Act consent, or tax information <;luthorizatiol1,as appropriate."See26C.F.RX§ ... ,. . 
601.702(c)(5)(iii)(C). Without such authorization,the reqLJ~stJsincompleteahdcahnot 
be processed. See 26 C.F,R.§ 601.702(c)(4.). Onlyfullycompliantrequestslcani::>e 
prore~~.· I .. 

Also, private letter rulings, other written detenninations lettersandintemalpqlicies;'are 
avaUableto the public at IRS.gov. . . 

W.e encourage you toconsieJer revising your request to corn.ply.·. wit.h. th.e.• req.u.••.·.ij.r.e.•• e[nt.s.•..m
detailed above; Please send us the indicatedinformalionwithin 35d~ys,alo~gwith a. 
copy of this letter and yourOri,ginalrequeslwiththeinformatiOltreqlJested. O;therwise, 
we will be forced tocloseyourrequestwithoutfurt~eraction.The20days w¢are; . 
allowed to. comply With your request will begin when wereceivethe requestep 1 

information. j 

If youwould like to discuss your request, y~dUl11aycontactme,the FOIA Public Liqison; 
Phillip Hatcher at: 400 Wesfi3ayStref~t 

MIS 4030 
.!Jacksonville, FL32202 

904~661"3443 
; 

The FOIA Public·Uaison responds to POIA:andPriVacy Actreq'uestsfc)rcopi~$of 
docum~nts maintained by theiRS. There is rloprQvh:;ion i!leither Acttoresolvet9x, 
collection, or processing issues and our staff is nottrainedtoanswerquestio1ns ~ 

"'regardIng,thoseis.sues.lfYOUne,eoassisfance.with tax related' issues VOLt m'~ycanihe"· .,. 
IRStoHfreenumber 8t1-800-829-1 040. . .' 

Ifyou have any other quesfionspleasecall DisciosUP3TaxLawSpeciaiist B~rnarcLW 
McDade ID# 101749352, at (267}941-6628 orwrite to: Internal Revenue Service; . 
Centralized Processing Unit - StopH,3A,POBox621506, Atlarita,GA 30364. PI~ase 
refer to •case numi::>er F19Q71.,.0036. . 

Sincerely, 

-f'J~ J\.~~ 
Phillip H Hatcher 
Disclosure' Manager 
Disclosure OfficeS 



theiRS. SectionJ3105 protect$ihf(i)cmation obtained! 

.. ". ' . 

(b)(2) •• re:latedsoleiy.,.toJheinternal.per.sonnel.rt.11es.~~1d,~" ••...when ~ request for expedited processipghas been) 
practiCes Ofanag€incy,	 .denfed: 

ihsllohamanne:rastoleaVe ho discretibhbh the: 
'J> Date of the request (and acopy,ifpossible), 

issue,.. ldentityofthe office and contactpn th~ response
 
letter, and
 

(13)estabUshes parHeular•.criteria fb~ ~'Jithholdjngdr .Date of the letter denying the req(je~~t(andacopy, if 
refers toparticular typesof rnatters tobewithheld.possible) 

Note: Internal ReVehueCodeseqtiollS 610:3al"1<::1 610$. , _. - --- .." .. '. - '.,. , ,-,- . 

.... are statuteswhic/1 <ILltJJify fbr ~Xernptiori ~ treatrnent. 
Section 6103,protecfs the confidentlaHtyoftaxreturn,smSAppeals 

>i;llid ihfbrrl1cHior1 pertaining lOEltEl~payer cOllected byAttention: FOIA Appeals
 
MlStop 55202
 

. ··fPbrn a foreigncQlintry underatax. treaty.5045 E. Butler Ave.
 
Fresno, California 93727..5136
 . "., 

... (b)(4)lltradesectetsC1hdcommer9i"dorfinanc;1E\1 
lbrormation obtained from a person and privileged JucticialHeview 

.coriJidential, 
Ifwe deny your appeal,ordonotaddrEissan[$SlJ0 
raj~eci inYOL\r appeal within 20 days (exoluding (b)(5).ihter~~ency orintra~Mency memorandums or 

SaturdaYS, Sundays. or legal public holidays)aftet the letters which· \Mould notbeavailao!ebylaWl<';l<aI5arfy; 

IEXHIBITB 
!••.	 •.·m..

Internal Revenue ServIce ..' -,._. . .

·Information on an IRS Determinationtci 

~., Depa.rt.· eAl.tof theTn§~S••..ury 
:. 

Notice 393 
. (Rev. September2dl(?1 

Withhold Records Exempt From ..j
 
The Freedom of Information Act _. 5 O.S.C.552
 

.. "" .. '" ""1-' 

Appeal Rights
 
i
 

You may file anappeal'with the .•.•.!1
.... ternal R.ev.p."n,•.. u.e ser..v.ic....e. 
(IRS) within 90 cJays after we (1)eleny you access tola 

. .. ,
record in whole or in part; (2) have made an advers~ 

determination as to your category aS$,requester;(3~ 

deny your request for a fee waiver orreduction;gf(4) 
have advised you that no records resp()!1sivetoyou!­
request exist. You may file an appeal within 10daysl 

Your appeal must be in writing,rnust be signed by you, 
and must contain: 

Your f1~1l1e and address, 
,pescription of the requested recotds, 

·dat~wereceive your appeal, you rnay file •acol11plaint in ..
 
LJnitedStates DistriCt Court in the district in Whlct, (1)
 
you reside; (2) your principal place of business is
 
located; (3) the recordS areloc<'ited;or(4)theDistrict of
 
Columbia. A complaintrnaybe filed within 10days
 
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays,or legal puplic h()lidaYs)
 
after trle date we receive your appeal ifyourappeal is
 

··.from an adverse determination of a request for 
...• •expecl)tc:cl procEissing. l:f you choose to me suit before 

PAGE3 . ••.•.. .•..•.. •• ....•. 
···CiviIPrQtecjun,r4(i).ln additiQnfoser\ti<:;(g.upOr'lthe 

UniteclStates, •.3.sset fOtthin RuleAO)(1),selyice must 
.	 . . . . '.'. -- . " .. , " . 

be made upofjfhe 'Intemal Revenue Servir~eb,y 

fegisteredorc$ti;ified·rnaitassetJorthinHule4.(ij{2)(.A,.);···· 
.	 :'. '::.:::: ':'-'::'::' .. :::'. ,--:::::.:.,':::.::::::;.::' .. :.::;::;":,,::.,,::. ::.:::.:":::.:.:::::" ..:;:::: : 

The addressor the nternal Revenlle $ervice is: .lm8nlal 
8evenue Service, AUentlonCC;PA,1:F11Cb!lsfitui:ioD· 
Avenu13, N. W;VI/ashingtop. O.q.2D224.. ' 

...... , ... ,

The Freedom of lnforrnatiQtlAct,5U.S.C.5S2,does hot

.,-, ..... 

apply to matters that are: ... .. ..	 , 

(b)(1 ).•' $'pe:cificanyallthOriZed JJOder.qdteriaestabIished 
byanExecutive orde:r'tp be Keptsecret in Hle interest of 
national defense or fbreigrlpolicy~ridareinfacty ·1 
prOperlyclassifiedundersucb exe:clltl\1~prd~r,..... I. 

(b)(3)"'specificailyexeffiPt$dfrOfndisclbsure by statute 
(othe:rthanse:ction552bofthistiHe), provided tllat the 
statute: . .. j 

... . . ... .. ·1 
(A) requires that the matters be: vvithheldfromfhepucilic; 

other than anagericy itT Ilti9ation.with.tbe agency, . 

(b)(6) ••i>·persortneland nledh;~al·fil$sand similar files the
 
disclosure of Which woUld constitute a clearI)t
 
.unwarrantediuvaslonofpersonal.priv8cy,
 

. (b)(7) •• recbrd~orinfQrrnationcompiledfbrlaW 
eri'forcemenipWJPo$eS,bl,1fonly{o.lhe extent that the 

·productionofsuchlawenforcem6nt lf$c<m:1sor . 
.receipfofafinaldetermination by·theAppealsoffice,the inform<;l,tion; 
admInistrative appealsprocess may cease. 

(A) could reasonably be eXF)l;)cied tQlnterfere'Nith1 
enforCement proceedings,· . ....The rule tor effectin{lservice (}fjudicial process upon the 

Internal Revenue Service is set forth in F~ederal Rule of 
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(8) would depriveaperson of a right to a fail trial or an 
impartial adjudication, 

(C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, 

(0) could reasonably be expected to discloselhe 
identity ofa confidential source, including a State, local 
or foreign agency or authority or any private institution 
which furnished information on a confidential basis, 
and, in the case of a record or information compiled by I 
a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a I 

i 
criminal investigation or by an agency conducting a I 
lawful national security intelligence investigation,
 
information furnished by a confidential source, I
 

! 

(E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law 
enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would 
disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations 
or prosecutions if such disclosure could reasonably be I
expected to risk circum1lention of the law, or I 

I 
(F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the fife or Iphysical safely of any individuaL I 
(b)(8) • contained in or related to examination, 
operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf 
of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the I 
regUlation or supervision of financial institutions, or 

I(b)(9) .. geologicaland geophysical information and I 
data. inclUding maps, concerning wells. j 

I 

,I 

i 
I 
1 
I 

I 

-'1':';;':8393 (Hev. 92015) 
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Grant F. Smith 

II 
~. 

. ~::."' 

Washington, DC 20001 

..- ·111··· .Thursday, April 11, 2019 
.... ····0················· ..... .. "I<il.··· ··· •• e..•.•....• 

IRS Appeals tefQr'Re.search:M iddle·Eastern Policy •• •.......•. 
Attention: FOIA Appeals 
M/Stop 55202 
5045 E. Butler Ave 
Fresno, CA 93727-5136 

FOIAAppeal 

Dear IRS Appeals, 

This is an appeal of the attached Freedom of Information Act request (Attachment 1) which the IRS 
closed without properly conducting a search and release of responsive documents. 

The IRS c1aimes that the records sought under the FOIA request have not been "reasonably 
described." We have reviewed the statutes and regulations cited and firmly believe that upon review by 
a district court, the records will be held to have been reasonably described. 

In refusing to administratively process the request, the IRS incorrectly claims we are requesting the 
returns of a third party. We believe that, upon review of a district court, the records requested will be 
found to be soliciting IRS policy, rather than records pertaining to a single third party return. We also 
note that even if a particular return is referenced, that by law all IRS form 990 returns are public records 
and not protected from disclosure, with the exception of individual biographical donor information on 
Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors (though not the individual contribution amounts). 

The IRS in its denial speculates that there may be publicly available private letter rulings and written 
determination letters and internal policies available to the public related to billions of dollars in tax­
exempt illegal settlment funding from tax-exempt U.S. charities. However, there are no such publicly 
available documents. 

I believe, based on direct personal experience, that IRS Commissioner policy may be to obfuscate, 
ignore and dissemble when asked about the legality and social welfare benefit of U.S. tax exempt 
contributions that are used to ethnically cleanse the native population from territories occupied by 
Israel. On January 11, 2010 I asked IRS commissioner Douglas Shulman the same question inherent in 
this FOIA request on National Public Radio, but he refused to respond to the question in a responsive, 
accurate and bona fide fashion. Below is a transcript: 

Susan Paige, USA Today: Welcome back, I'm Susan Paige of USA Today sitting in for Diane 
Rehm. We're talking with Doug Shulman. He's the Commissioner of the IRS--the 47th 
Commissioner of the IRS--the IRS collects $2.4 trillion in tax revenue every year. It has 100,000 
employees. 

Grant F. Smith: I'd really like to take issue with this idea that IRS goes after powerful violators. 
In 2005 USA Today quoted vice premier Shimon Peres estimating $50 billion had been raised 
since 1977--in the US--and used to build illegal settlements in Israeli occupied West Bank 

1
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territories. And many US charities like the One Israel Fund, American Friends of [the College 
of] Judea and Samaria, Christian Friends of Israel and even Jack Abramoff openly and illegally 
raise tax deductible funds in the US for illegal settlements. But while fellow Treasury officials 
like Stewart Levey and other political appointees supported by AI PAC [the American Israel 
Public Affairs Committee] aggressively go after many Muslim charities suspected of any criminal 
ties, none of these charities have ever lost a tax exemption and the IRS just doesn't go after any 
of these violators in spite of Obama administration policy against settlements. 

Susan Paige: Alright Grant, thank you for your call. What about Grant's question in terms of 
'does the IRS go after charities that get tax deductible contributions if their actions violate US 
policy?' 

Doug Shulman, IRS: One of the interesting things about the agency, Susan, is that we actually 
reach into every nook and cranny of the country, so we focus on individuals, serving them and 
have an enforcement program, and have an enforcement program servicing business. We also 
have a tax exempt and government entities section of the IRS that focuses on charities and 
other nonprofits. They get the benefit of tax exemption, making sure that they're complying with 
the tax rules. We've, over the last ten years, beefed up that area, focused on everything from 
small nonprofits, international charities, hospitals, as well as education institutions, and we run a 
pretty robust program to make sure people are complying with the tax laws. 

Susan Paige, USA Today: Grant said that Muslim charities have been subjected to special 
scrutiny, is that the case? 

Doug Shulman, IRS: Oh, I don't believe so. We are very focused on running a nonpartisan, 
nonpolitical agency. There are only two people who are political appointments in the IRS, 
myself and our chief counsel. The rest of the 100,000 you mentioned are career civil servants, 
all of us are tasked with administering the laws that are on the books in an even handed 
manner, and I think our track record shows that's what we do. 

LATER IN THE INTERVIEW 

Susan Paige, USA Today: Now we've also had a caller, Basim from Cincinnati saying that I 
failed to get an answer to Grant's question about if a charity that accepts tax deductible 
contributions--is doing something that's illegal--do you go after them? The point that Grant was 
making was charities that may fund West Bank settlements. What is the case with that? Is that 
illegal, and would you go after a charity that was helping to fund that activity? 

Doug Shulman: I don't know the specifics of the case that they brought up. But if I wasn't clear, 
if a charity is breaking the tax law, is engaged in activities that they are·not supposed to be 
engaged in, we certainly will go after them. Every year we pull 501 (c)(3) charity status from a 
number of charities. We've got thousands of audits going on regarding charities, and so we 
don't hesitate to administer the tax laws and make sure that people are following the rules." 

Audio of this interview is available at: http://www.irmep.org/mp3/01112010dr_show.mp3 
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DEPARTMr::NT OF THETREASlJRY 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220 

Mr.. Grant·Smith . . .. . ... . . . ... . 

lostitutefor·Research: .Middle·Easterhf'olicy 
Cal\iertStatibh . .
 
P.O~ Box 32041
 
Washington, DC 20007
 

; 
. .~ 

This concerns your Freedom. of Inforniati()n.A¢t{FOlA)reqUestdated.$e~Jember27. 
···2007, whichwas received in this office onOctbber 22,2007,' 

·:1 
.. "" , , ., " - - .. - - - --, - - :. . '::: - - ' _........ - - - " : .. - . : ','.' :. ~
 

One ofthe offices towhichyour requesthasbeeh8ssigned i$experienclriga ...•. .. .. .• ...•.... 
substantial backlog.of FOIArequestsand9annofrneetthe normal. tirne Hmits. Ihey ......•. 1••••••.•.••.. 

haYeestablishe.d.anorderlyprocedure.for·responding.ttorequestsjwhlch.i~.on a.first-int····· 
fir§t-outba§is, Be assuredJ"at your~que§jWjl!beM§wereda$$O~"a$,POS:jble,.•. ~ •. 

Kindly include theidentiJication numberatthe.topof tHis letter.onfurtHerJ~qUiries . 
coocemingthls requestwhich·rnaYbe.faxed.tO.202-62~-389ti.ormailed.to':... 

FOIAIPA Request 
Disclosure Services 
DepartmerltoftheTreetsury 
Washington,QC20220 



EXHIBITH 

InqulriestoFinGEN·shouldbesenttothefonowjng~ddhiss:· 

FjnancLaIC(lmeS·Enforc~m.entNetworl<.(eihGEN)···. 
FOIARequest .. .. . . 
P.O~Box39 

Vlennal VA 22183 



EXHIBIT I 

DEPARTMENTOFTHETREASURY 
FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK 

Dece!nber 1O~ 2007 

Grant F. Smith~ Director ()f Researc11 
Inst.itute for Research.. ~liddle Eastern Policy 
Calvert Station 
P.O. Box 32041 
\\lashington, D.C. 20007 

Re: FinCl::~I 2008-2.1 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

This letter is in response to your Freedom of 1I1formation Act (FOIA) request to 
the Department of the Treasury dated September 27, 2007, in which you requested 
dOCUlnents about ~~Treasury Department investigations triggered by public revelations 
[rlat 1.].5. cllaritable funds flows are used to illegally confiscate Palestinialliands and 
cOlTIJnit crilncs overseas." /\dditionally, you requested il1formation ahout Treasury 
f)eparLinent progralTIS designed to cOlnbat U.S. charitable money lallndering to the V\·'est 
Bank~ and certain n1eeting 111inutes of key Treasury Department officials, specifically i\1r. 
~ ..cvey and 1\11'. Szubi11. T'he Financial Crimes Enforcement Net\\~ork (FinCEN) received 
a referrai ,lbout your fOI/\. request from rfreasury on November 7.. 2007. 

FinCEN has cOlnp]eted a search for non-Bank Secrecy Act (BSA) records in its 
.~\nalysis and l...iaison Division iI1cluding the Offices of Global Support and Global 
Ljaisol1, but could find no records -responsive to your request. 

'1~hougll FinCEN is authorized by the Secretary of the Treasury to collect 
inforn1ation from financial institutions such as Suspicious Activity Reports (that 111ay or 
l11ay ;10t be responsive to Y0111' request) under the Bank Secrecy Act't the BSA il1formation 
lS exe~ilpt froln disclosure under the FOIA in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(h)(3)~ which 
~overs records specifically cxelnpted from disclosure by statute. The statutory provision 
that ~pe<;ifical1y exempts records collected under the Bank Secrecy Act from disclosure 

l.lnder the I:O LA Ca!1 be found in Section 5319 of Title 31 of the United States Code. 

If you believe this response to be in error~ you may appeal this determination hy 
\vrit.jng to the follo\\fing address: FOIA Appeal, P.O. Box 39, Vienna~ VA 22 183. °fhc 
,lppea.~ n1u~t be received \vithin 35 days frOITI the date of this letter. Both the letter and the 



EXHIBIT J 

OEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
INTERNALl~EVEN\JESER\iicE 

WASHINGTON', 0.C.20224 

1}iN" 2 l~ r.,,·?«.n,." • i..H~ 

Mr. GrantE Smith
 
Director of •Research
 

··Instifute for Research: Middle Eastern Policy 
P,O. Box 32041,CalvertStation ... . 
Washington, DC 20007 

Dear Me Smith: 

This responds to your letter dated December 4,2007,to Acting
 
Stiff. You wrote about allegations thatfunds rajsedbynonprofitorgamizatipl1swere
 
'being used in contravention of United States foreign policy in the Middle East.
 

The Internal RevenueCodeincludes.taxpayerprivaCyprovisions·ebacted.bythe.···
 
Congressto protect the privacy of tax returns andtaxreturn information ()falltaxpayers.
 
Th~refore, I cannot 90mrnent onwhafaction, iTahY,wemay take regarding the .. '
 
information you provided. .. .. ..., 

We maintain an ongoing examination program to enSure exempt orgariizationscontinu·e j 

to meet the requirements fortax-exempt status.Wheneverwereceive informatiohC:lhbu[
.....organization that raises questions about its cohfinuedexemptstat!Js O[ cotnplrance
 

with the tax laws, we forward the informationto ourDallas office todeterrnineifit .
 
warrants an examination or other action. If you have any additional information aboutafl
 
exempt organization you want to submit forourconsideration,please send Uto:
 

IRS-EO Classification
 
1100GommerceStreet
 
MC'4900DAL
 
Dallas, TX 75242
 

I hope this information is helpful. If you have any questions about this letter,please
 
contact Robert M. Cowen (ID#50-21789) at (202)283·:8939.
 

SIncerely; ••• .................\ ' '.••••.•.••....
 

~ •• ~&-Uf. Ctb-~Ge/~ 
Robert C. Harper, Jr. . '.. .. . ·.IJ \L 
Manager, Exempt Organizations . 
TeChnical Group 3 



EXHIBIT I 

envelope should be clearly marked "FOIA Appeal" and must include a statement 
explaining why you believe this response is in error. 

Sincerely yours., 

,. , 
,; 1- j'l ....( ',•.~"'(.. ~_"'" ....., ....... r :' ;,.:"'~ / 

Amanda Michanczyk 
Acting Disclosure Officer 
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EXHIBIT K 

Department of the Treasury Date:
 
Internal Revenue Service December 14, 2017
 
P. O. Box 2508 Person to Contact: 
Cincinnati, OH 45201 Mr. Schatz - 0196497 

Contact Telephone Number: 
1-877-829-5500 

GRANT F SMITH 
PO BOX 32041 
WASHINGTON DC 20007 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This is in response to your request dated November 11, 2017, for copies of The Israel Project. 

Welre unable to locate the documents you requested. 

If you have questions, call 1-877-829-5500 between 8 a.m. and 5 p.m., local time, Monday through Friday 
(Alaska and Hawaii follow Pacific Time). 

For tax forms, instructions, and publications, visit www.irs.gov or caH 1-800-TAX-FORM (1-800-829-3676). 

Sincerely yours, 

~t:l-. ~ 

Stephen A. Martin 
Director, Exempt Organizations 
Rulings and Agreements 


